OFFERED BY: MAYOR BASIL

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE SKATEPARK AT VETERANS WAY PARK AND AFFIRMING THE CITY MANAGER'S ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION FOR THIS PROJECT.

WHEREAS, it has been determined the existing skate board area at Veterans Way Park is in need of renovations (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-188, passed by this Council on December 18, 2018, the City Manager was authorized to advertise for competitive bids for the Project construction at a cost not to exceed \$250,000.00; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 18-191, passed by this Council on December 18, 2018, the City entered into an agreement with Grindline Skateparks, Inc. for design services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, Park Board, City Staff and project design team have considered comments from skate park users regarding the safety and functionality of the proposed renovations and have determined that additional funding is necessary for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has accepted a donation for this Project in the amount of \$50,000.00 from the Vans Shoe Company.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Hudson, Summit County, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1</u>: The City Manager is authorized to appropriate additional funding for the inclusion of an additional twenty-five hundred (2,500) square feet of surface skating area to the Skatepark Renovations Project in an amount not to exceed One-Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$125,000.00).

<u>Section 2</u>: This Council affirms the City Manager's acceptance of a Fifty Thousand Dollar (\$50,000.00) donation from the Vans Shoe Company.

Section 3: It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4: This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest	
period allowed by law.	
PASSED:	
	David A. Basil, Mayor
ATTEST:	
1111251.	
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resoluti	ion No. 19-91 was duly passed by the Council of said
Municipality on	,
	Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council